
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2016 

Time: 11.15 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Alderman David Graves 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Michael Welbank 
Marianne Fredericks 
Oliver Lodge 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Deputy Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Please note that the appointments listed above are subject to the approval of 
the Court of Common Council on Thursday  21 April 2016. 

 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council, appointing the Committee and 

approving its Terms of Reference. 
 
This agenda item was not available at the time of publishing and will be 
circulated separately. 
 

 For Decision 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year in accordance with Standing order 

30. 
 

 For Decision 
6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
7. PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5 April 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
8. STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 To receive the minutes of the Streets and walkways Sub Committee meeting held on 

4 April 2016. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
9. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND 

DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 



 

3 
 

 (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

10. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
11. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
 
 a) City ATTRO  (Pages 41 - 62) 

 

 For Decision 
 b) Eastern Cluster 3-D Computer Modelling  (Pages 63 - 66) 

 

 For Information 
 c) Clusters and Connectivity:  Research Report on the City as a Place for SMEs  

(Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 For Information 
12. PUBLIC LIFT UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor – to be tabled. 

 
 For Information 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
[...]
Committee in October 2004 with the 
specific task of considering the Local Development Framework (LDF), which 
replaced the Unitary Development Plan as the spatial planning strategy for the 
City. It was later agreed that this Sub Committee would also be suitable for 
considering details of the traffic-related Local Implementation Plan (LIP) as 
well. Its Terms of Reference are simply to consider those types of documents 
in detail and make recommendations to the Grand Committee 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 April 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

Alison Hurley - City Surveyors Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Anne Fernandes, George 
Gillon, Gregory Jones QC, Deputy Henry Jones, Oliver Lodge, Brian Mooney 
and Deputy James Thomson. 

 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Members present - The inclusion of Christopher Hayward. 
 
Apologies - The correction of Deputy Brian Harris’s name which was recorded 
as Deputy Bill Harris. 
 

4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertisement 
applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the department since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

 
6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
6.1 22 Bishopsgate  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and Comptroller 
and City Solicitor concerning the potential acquisition of land for planning 
purposes at 22 Bishopsgate.  
 
The Chief Planning Officer advised of a late objection sent on behalf of Hiscox 
and indicated that the objection regarding Neighbourly Matters could be 
addressed by the City requiring compliance with the Neighbourly Matters 
Agreement in the Indemnity referred to at Recommendation (iii). 
 
The Owners had advised that progress of the scheme was at risk due to a lack 
of certainty of the settlement of rights of light claims and had asked if the City 
would be prepared to consider intervening by utilising the powers under S227 
to enable reliance on the powers in S237. For this to occur it would be 
necessary for the City to acquire an interest in the redevelopment site, and the 
City’s compensation liabilities to be indemnified by the Owners. Because of the 
strategic importance of 
[...]
LVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. TOWER BRIDGE BASCULE REDECKING AND APPROACH VIADUCT 
WATERPROOFING  
 
The Committee considered and approved a report concerning the Tower Bridge 
Bascule Redecking and Approach Viaduct Waterproofing Project. 
 

14. LONDON WALL CAR PARK - COLP ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - TO 
FOLLOW  
 
This item was WITHDRAWN. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no Non-Public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 13



Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 4 April 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 
Guildhall on Monday, 4 April 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Deputy Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous 
Alistair MacLellan 
Olumayowa Obisesan 
Deborah Cluett 

-    Town Clerk’s Department 
-    Town Clerk’s Department 
-    Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor's 

Department 
Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Louisa Allen - Open Spaces Department 

Kay English - Department of the Built Environment 

Simon Glynn - Dep
[...]
 by Members, Officers 
reported that the updated Commercial Vehicle unit statistics were as below: 
 
Vehicles stopped: 1313 
Offences: 1533 
Summons: 692 

Page 19



Fixed Penalty Notices: £61, 400 
Vehicles Prohibited: 295 
 
It was further reported that the number of lorries found to be in breach of the 
safer lorry scheme had fallen dramatically (from 32 in the first month of the 
scheme, to 17 over the following 6 months); it was felt this was a sign that the 
legislation was effective. 
 
Members encouraged greater “joint working “between the Department for Built 
Environment and the City of London police on the issue of the location of traffic 
stops. 
 
RECEIVED  
 
Under Standing Order 40 the Chairman proposed to extend the time of the 
meeting. This was agreed.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The chairman raised a query in relation to Poultry Avenue. Officers confirmed 
this was a market operational issue. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act  
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 22 February 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no non-public urgent business.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 20



The meeting ended at 1:03pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Fern Aldous  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3801 
fern.aldous@cityoflond
[...]
he Schedule has therefore been updated to reflect this (see 
Appendix 2).  

Neighbouring boroughs have been approached and informed about the proposed 
ATTRO. However, at present, it is not proposed to include their boundary roads with 
the City in the ATTRO (see map in Appendix 3). If it is subsequently agreed to 
include these roads, the order will be amended accordingly. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
Members are asked to: 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11a



 

 

1. Approve the  commencement of the statutory process for making of the 
proposed  ATTRO, subject to the applicable statutory processes; 

2. Approve the proposed draft Protocol in Appendix 1; 
3. Authorise the Director of the Built Environment or a delegated officer to carry out 

consultation and publication of Notice of the proposal to make the ATTRO; 
4. Note that the outcome of the statutory notice procedures and consultation 

responses will  be reported to the Planning and Transportation and Policy and 
Resources Committees, for those Committees to determine whether or not to 
proceed with the ATTRO and/or other  next steps; 

5. Authorise the Comptroller and City Solicitor or a delegated officer to enter into 
any necessary agreements under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972 with Transport for London to carry out the statutory steps associated with 
the proposal, notification and making of the ATTRO on TfL roads on their behalf; 

6. In the event of any neighbouring traffic authorities agreeing to their boundary 
roads with the City being included in the ATTRO, (a) authorise the Comptroller 
and City Solicitor or his delegated officer to enter into any necessary agreements 
under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 (or other joint working 
agreements); and (b) authorise the Director of the Built Environment or her 
delegated officer to amend the ATTRO to include boundary roads with 
neighbouring traffic authorities, as the relevant traffic authorities may agree (and 
subject to all nece
[...]
esult in the ATTRO being 
open to challenge.  
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the introduction of a City ATTRO during which, amongst 
other matters, the following points were made:- 
 

 In response to concerns about whether the safeguards built in to the process were 
sufficient, the Chairman pointed out it was important to  acknowledged the need for an 
element of trust in the officers operating the process; 

 

 Reference was made to Transport for London’s (TfL) involvement in the process and 
the key role it played. Members were reminded of TfL’s powers and noted that it was 
supportive of the initiative and was content for the streets in the City that it was 
responsible for to be included in The City ATTRO; 

 

 A Member questioned whether the protocol (paragraph 5.1) should be more specific 
about the frequency of meetings rather than stating that “regular” meetings would be 
held; it was agreed that this was not necessary; 

 

 Members were advised that the expectation was that the ATTRO would end after 48 
hours unless there was good reason for an extension. 

 
RESOLVED – That the following be approved:-   
 
1. the  commencement of the statutory process for making a City ATTRO, subject to the 

applicable statutory processes; 
 
2. the draft Protocol on how the ATTRO should be used as set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report; 
 
3. the Director of the Built Environment or a delegated officer be authorised to carry out 

consultation and publication of Notice of the proposal to make the ATTRO; 
 
4. it be noted that the outcome of the statutory notice procedures and consultation 

responses would be submitted to the Planning and Transportation and Policy and 

Page 61



Resources Committees, to determine whether or not to proceed with the ATTRO 
and/or other  next steps; 

 
5. the Comptroller and City Solicitor or a delegated officer be authorised to enter into any 

necessary agreements under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with 
Transport for London to carry out the statutory steps associated with the proposal, 
notification and making of the ATTRO on TfL roads on their behalf; and 

 
6. in the event of any neighbouring traffic authorities agreeing to their boundary roads 

with the City being included in the ATTRO, (a) the Comptroller and City Solicitor or his 
delegated officer be authorised to enter into any necessary agreements under Section 
101 of the Local Government Act 1972 (or other joint working agreements); and (b) the 
Director of the Built Environment or her delegated officer be authorised to amend the 
ATTRO to include boundary roads with neighbouring traffic authorities, as the relevant 
traffic authorities might agree (and subject to all necessary statutory processes). 

 

 

 

Page 62



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Planning & Transportation   
 

26/04/2016   

Subject: 
Eastern Cluster 3-D Computer Modelling   
 

Public   
 

Report of: 
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment   

For Information   

Report author: 
Paul Beckett, Department of the Built Environment   

 
 

Summary 
 
 

This report advises Members that the Dept of the Built Environment is currently 
undertaking three-dimensional (3D) computer modelling of the City’s eastern cluster 
to understand better the effect of existing planning policies for that area and its 
relationship to its environs and other parts of the City.   
 
The 3D computer modelling work is still in its early stages.  The work is not intended 
to make new policy but provides insights upon the effect of current planning policy.  
This work will provide confidence that the cluster can evolve while taking full account 
of key protected views and the wider setting of the Tower of London World Heritage 
Site.   
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are recommended to note that the City is undertaking 3D digital modelling 
of the eastern cluster, and that this is being complemented by other modelling 
relating to the challenges and opportuni
[...]
 Beckett, Department of the Built Environment   

 
 

Summary 
 

This report advises Members of a significant new research report on small and 
medium enterprises in the City that was launched at the recent property conference 
Mipim.  The report was jointly commissioned by the City Corporation and the City 
Property Association.   
 
This research examines the benefits that small and medium enterprises (SMEs) gain 
from being based in the City and their perceptions of its offer as a location.  It also 
looks at some of the challenges arising from pressures on space, with a current 
vacancy rate of 3.9%, the lowest since 2001. The report finds that SMEs place a 
high value on being based in the City.  Proximity to clients and customers was rated 
as the most important benefit, with access to good transport links and skilled staff 
also cited as advantages of a City location.   
 
A substantial increase in flexible space in recent years has helped diversify the office 
space on offer to SMEs and start-ups, while the City’s mix of heritage and modern 
buildings adds to its appeal as a location for business.   
 
Perceptions about the City vary, with the City Core seen as corporate/finance 
dominated; although the presence of other sectors in the City is growing (there has 
been 45% growth in Technology, Media and Telecommunications jobs since 2010).  
Over a third of SMEs surveyed were also positive about the City’s amenities.  The 
increasing lack of suitable space for SMEs in the range of 300 – 1,000 sq m – often 
regarded as move-on space required for growing firms – presents an opportunity for 
developers to further diversify their provision of office space to growing firms.   
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are recommended to note the findings of the research report ‘Clusters and 
Connectivity: The City as a Place for SMEs’ and its implications for planning policy in 
the City.   
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11c



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. In recent yea
[...]
cular the report highlights the need to 
continue to protect existing viable business space in the City and to permit new 
development in the City to address SME and other business needs.  The Local 
Plan contains policy to protect viable business space and the Local Plan 
Review that has recently commenced provides an opportunity to update our 
policies where justified by this report and other evidence.   

 
 
Conclusion 
 
12. This report provides clear evidence that the City is an attractive location for many 

SMEs and that they contribute to its business success.  Implementing the key 
recommendations will ensure that the City continues to be a thriving place for a 
wide range of businesses both large and small.   

 
 
 
Contact:  Paul Beckett   
Policy and Peformance Director   
T: 0207 332 1970   
E: paul.beckett@cityoflondon.gov.uk    

Page 70

mailto:paul.beckett@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Appointment of Sub-Committees and Working Parties
	7 Planning and Transportation Committee Minutes
	8 Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee Minutes
	9 Delegated decisions of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director
	10 Valid applications list for committee
	11a City ATTRO
	Attro - Appendix 4

	11b Eastern Cluster 3-D Computer Modelling
	11c Clusters and Connectivity:  Research Report on the City as a Place for SMEs
	16 Non-public minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 April 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at Livery 
Hall - Guildhall on Tuesday, 26 April 2016 at 11.15 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Michael Welbank 
Marianne Fredericks 
Oliver Lodge 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Henry Colthurst 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
George Gillon 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Brian Harris 
 

Christopher Hayward - Chairman 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Alastair Moss - Deputy Chairman 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Alison Hurley - City Surveyor's Department 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from David Bradshaw, Revd Dr Martin 
Dudley, Alderman David Graves, Deputy Bill Fraser, Brian Mooney and Patrick 
Streeter. 
 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  
The Order of the Court of Common Council, appointing the Committee and 
approving its Terms of Reference was received.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 
29.  A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Marianne Fredericks, 
Christopher Hayward and Patrick Streeter declared their willingness to serve if 
elected. 
 
A ballot having been taken, votes were cast as follows:- 
 
Marianne Fredericks   - 13 votes 
Christopher Hayward   - 14 votes 
Patrick Streeter    - 0 votes 
  
RESOLVED – That Christopher Hayward be elected Chairman in accordance 
with Standing Order 29 for the year ensuing.  
 
On being elected, the Chairman thanked the Committee for its support. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members Alderman David Graves, Alderman 
Peter Hewitt, Alderman Robert Howard, Alderman Vincent Keavney and Henry 
Colthurst to the Committee.  He also thanked Dennis Cotgrove, Alderman Peter 
Estlin, Alderman Timothy Hailes and Alderman William Russell who were 
stepping down for their contribution to the Committee.  
 
George Gillon spoke in appreciation of the immediate past Chairman’s 
contribution to the work of the committee during his Chairmanship and a vote of 
thanks was moved, seconded and agreed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the immediate past Deputy Chairman for her 
contribution to the work of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed the Chief Commoner to the meeting. 
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman pursuant to Standing 
Order No. 30.  A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Randall 
Anderson and Deputy Alastair Moss declared their willingness to serve if 
elected. 
 
A ballot having been taken, votes were cast as follows:- 
 
Randall Anderson    - 3 votes 



Deputy Alaistair Moss   - 24 votes 
 
RESOLVED – That Alastair Moss be elected Deputy Chairman in accordance 
with Standing Order 30 for the year ensuing.  
 
On being elected the Deputy Chairman thanked the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to the 
appointment of Sub Committees for the ensuring year (2016/2017). 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 
a) the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee Terms of Reference be 

approved; 
 

b) the following memberships be agreed:- 
  
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 
Chairman of the Grand Committee – Chris Hayward 
Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee – Deputy Alistair Moss 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Gregory Jones  
Graham Packham 
Tom Sleigh  
 
Together with three ex-officio Members representing the Finance, Police and 
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committees. 
  
Local Plans Sub Committee and Local Plan Working Party 
Chairman of the Grand Committee – Chris Hayward 
Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee – Deputy Alistair Moss 
Randall Anderson 
Henry Colthurst 
Marianne Fredericks 
Paul Martinelli 
Graham Packham 
 
Together with an ex-officio Member representing the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

7. PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016 be 
approved subject to the inclusion of the following paragraph: 



 
8.1 Technical Consultation on the Implementation of Planning Changes 
 

Members expressed strong reservations concerning several proposals in the 
draft bill particularly concerning the possible introduction of competition in 
processing planning applications. 
 
Officers were asked to not confine their feedback to the areas covered by 
the consultation questions, and also to liaise with other London LAs when 
responding as a means of increasing the impact of our input. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
6.1 – 22 Bishopsgate 
 
The Comptroller reported that a letter before court action had been received 
and the Committee would be kept updated. 
 
10 - Questions 
In response to a question raised at the last meeting in relation to air polution 
and the need to set up a meeting with TfL, officers advised that this would be 
looked into and reported to the next meeting. 
 

8. STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the draft minutes of the Streets and Walkways Sub 
Committee meeting held on 4 April 2016 be received. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the role of the Grand Committee in relation to 
the minutes and was advised that the Grand Committee is asked to ‘receive’ 
the minutes of the Sub-Committee. However in respect of items delegated to 
the Sub-Committee the Grand Committee could ask for a matter to be referred 
up with the Sub-Committee’s recommendation. 
 

9. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND 
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertisement 
applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development 
Director which provided details of valid planning applications received by the 
department since the last meeting. 
 



In relation to the two applications concerning change of use for telephone 
boxes, it was agreed that both applications should come to the Committee for 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 

 
11. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  

 
11.1 City ATTRO  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
updating  on how the ATTRO order would operate and clarifying  the ATTRO 
processes between the City Corporation, the City of London Police and 
Transport for London (TfL) as requested by Members. 

The Committee was advised that since January 2016, further meetings and 
workshops had been held between the City of London Police and TfL, resulting 
in the production of a joint Protocol, and TfL agreeing to include its roads in the 
City for which it was the Highway Authority. 

The proposed Protocol provided guidance on the processes between the three 
parties and any other agency that wound need to be involved, and sought to 
ensure that the ATTRO would be used in a proportionate and appropriate 
manner.  

In response to questions the Assistant Director (City Transportation) gave 
assurance that the appropriate checks and balances were in place, and officers 
would be appropriately trained. There would also be an annual review 
undertaken and reported to the Committee. 

RESOLVED  - That 

a) The  commencement of the statutory process for making of the proposed  
ATTRO, subject to the applicable statutory processes, be approved; 
 

b) The proposed draft Protocol in Appendix 1 be approved; 
 
c) The Director of the Built Environment or a delegated officer be 

authorised to carry out consultation and publication of Notice of the 
proposal to make the ATTRO; 
 

d) The outcome of the statutory notice procedures and consultation 
responses will  be reported to the Planning and Transportation and 
Policy and Resources Committees, for those Committees to determine 
whether or not to proceed with the ATTRO and/or other  next steps; 

 

e) The Comptroller and City Solicitor or a delegated officer be authorised to 
enter into any necessary agreements under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 with Transport for London to carry out the 
statutory steps associated with the proposal, notification and making of 
the ATTRO on TfL roads on their behalf; and  

 



f) In the event of any neighbouring traffic authorities agreeing to their 
boundary roads with the City being included in the ATTRO, (a) authorise 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor or his delegated officer to enter into 
any necessary agreements under Section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (or other joint working agreements); and (b) authorise the 
Director of the Built Environment or her delegated officer to amend the 
ATTRO to include boundary roads with neighbouring traffic authorities, 
as the relevant traffic authorities may agree (and subject to all necessary 
statutory processes). 
 
 

11.2 Eastern Cluster 3-D Computer Modelling  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
advising Members that the Department of the Built Environment was currently 
undertaking three-dimensional (3D) computer modelling of the City’s eastern 
cluster to understand better the effect of existing planning policies for that area 
and its relationship to its environs and other parts of the City.   
 
Members noted that the 3D computer modelling work was still in its early 
stages and was not intended to make new policy, but provide insights upon the 
effect of current planning policy.  This work would provide confidence that the 
cluster could evolve while taking full account of key protected views and the 
wider setting of the Tower of London World Heritage Site.   
 
RESOLVED - To note that the City is undertaking 3D digital modelling of the 
eastern cluster, and that this is being complemented by other modelling relating 
to the challenges and opportunities arising from this tall building cluster.  This 
work will ensure that the City’s planning policies provide an appropriate context 
for and limits to change in the eastern cluster and in the wider setting of the 
Tower of London.   
 
11.3 Clusters and Connectivity:  Research Report on the City as a Place 

for SMEs  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
advising of a significant new research report on small and medium enterprises 
in the City that was launched at the recent property Mipim conference.  The 
report was jointly commissioned by the City Corporation and the City Property 
Association.   
 
The Committee noted that the research examined the benefits that small and 
medium enterprises (SMEs) gained from being based in the City and their 
perceptions of its offer as a location.  It also looked at some of the challenges 
arising from pressures on space, with a current vacancy rate of 3.9%, the 
lowest since 2001.  
 
Members expressed concern regarding the lack of affordable premises 
available to SMEs and suggested that more should be done to protect more 
affordable secondary office space.  



 
RESOLVED – To note the findings of the research report ‘Clusters and 
Connectivity: The City as a Place for SMEs’ and its implications for planning 
policy in the City.   
 

12. PUBLIC LIFT UPDATE  
The Committee received a tabled report in relation to the public lifts service. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that in addition to a report to each Committee, 
to be circulated with the agenda and not tabled, that an annual report also be 
produced so the service could be monitored and recurring issues identified. 
 
RESOLVED - That in addition to a report to each Committee, to be circulated 
with the agenda and not tabled, that an annual report also be produced so the 
service could be monitored and recurring issues identified. 
 

13. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
Responsibility for Public Statues 
 
A Member reported that the plaque attached to the statue of ‘The Gardener’ 
was missing and was advised that this would be looked into by the City 
Surveyor. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016 
be agreed. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – To note any non-public questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There were no non-public items of urgent business. 
 



 
 
The meeting ended at 12.57 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


